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MERIDIAN O L 

July 29, 1993 
JUL 30 1993 

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

ATTN: Mr. Roger Anderson 
Environmental Engineer 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Meridian Oil Gathering Inc. is planning to hydrostatic test Trunk MB 22" Loop 
pipeline. This project consists of two segments, 1) Constructing 6931' of new 
pipe for which an application letter was sent on 6/24/93, and a water discharge 
approval granted on 7/1/93 (see attachments), and 2) Purchase from Williams Field 
Service .9 miles of existing 22" pipeline which will be tied in to the southern 
end of the newly constructed pipeline described in 1., above. 

This letter pertains particularly to the segment purchased from Williams Field 
Service and listed in 2., above. The purchased pipeline is shown on the attached 
map. The pipeline is .9 miles long. I t crosses lands owned by the Bureau of 
Land Management. The landowner is aware of this work and has agreed in principal 
to this testing plan. 

The line will be tested in one closed loop. The amount of water required is 3650 
barrels. The test will be conducted at 90% to 95% of the specified minimum yield 
strength. Duration of the test will be 8 hours. 

The water used in the test will be taken from storage tanks at a salt water 
disposal well. Upon completion of the test, the water will be returned to one 
of Meridian's salt water disposal wells. A typical water analysis is attached 
for your information. 

If you have any questions, please call me at (505) 326-9843. 

Attachments 

Meridian Oil Inc., 3535 East 30th St., P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499 -4289, Telephone 505-326-9700 

Sincerely, 

Loren Fothergill / 
Senior Staff Engineer 



0 
MERIDIAN ©DL 

June 24, 1993 

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

ATTN. Mr Roger C Anderson 
Environmental Engineer 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Meridian Oil Gathering, Inc. is planning to hydrostatic test its Trunk MB 22" Loop west 
of it's Pump Canyon Compressor Station. The line is presently under construction. The 
lands is owned by the US. Government and managed by the BLM. 

Trunk MB 22" Loop is constructed of 22 inch steel pipe, 6,931 feet long. The line will be 
tested in one closed loop. The amount of water required is 5,325 barrels of water. The 
test will be conducted at 90% of the specified minimum yield strength. Duration of the 
test will be 8 hours. 

The water used in the test will be taken from storage tanks a salt water disposal well. 
Upon completion of the test, the water will be returned to one of Meridian's salt water 
disposal wells. A typical water analysis is attached for your information. 

If you have any questions, please call me at (505) 326-9843. 

Sincerely, 

Loren W. Fothergill 
Senior Staff Engineer 

Meridian Oil Inc., 3535 East 30th St., P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-326-9700 



Foreman: GARY "BORNE 

<& S T R I C K C O ® 
Water Analysis Laboratories 

F A R M I N G T O N . N E W M E X I C O 87401 

Fii» WA/0437/91 

r^mnanv M E R I D I A N O I L I N C . well M N o r d h a u s * 7 1 1 Sample Nn One 

Formation F r u i t l a n d Coal n » P th N/A £amPii,n Pmm Produced 

I ncation Mv<A A,'- ^ i <1 W Basin F r u i t l a n d p^nn, San Juan g t a t . N.M. 

Date S a m p l e d _ i / 1 2 9 _ / 5 1 Date Analyzed — l l l l l l Engineer _ _ ^ P J 

Total Dissolved SaiMt 12,573 m ( j / , C a l c u l a t e d S p . r,r 1 - O H a 6j 

ReSi«ivitv_liI8_ohm-meter$a 64 . P Measured PH
 7 - 9 2 9 64 ^ . Measure 

Constituents 

Sodium 

Calcium 

Magnesium 

Iron 

meq/L mg/L Constituents meq/L mg/L 

136.5 3,138 Chloride 73.1 2,591 

27.9 560 Bicarbonate 
100.0 6 ,100' 

10.0 122 Sulfate 1.3 62 

- 0 - - 0 - Carbonate 
- 0 - - 0 -

Hydrogen Sulfide. Absent Hydroxide 
- 0 - - 0 -

(Gra 

All analyses except iron determination performed on a filtered sample. 



TRUN^MB-22" LOOP EXTENSION A 
Nl/2 SEC. 26, O W E I / 4 SEC. 23 T. 30 N., R. 9 V N.M.P.M. 

SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

PAGE 1 OF 2 

B.LM. 0+00 TO 40+30.70 4030.70 FT./ 244.28 RODS 

STA. 10+68.15 ROAD X-ING 
STA. 10+58.83 EPNC P A X-ING 

N 45*55'14 - E 

P.I. 9+86.25 A 12*29'18" LT. 
WFS P / l 15' OFST. RT. 

FD. B.C. 
1951 B.LM. 

22 23 

27 | 26 

STA. 9+69.16 O.H. PWRA X-INC 
STA. 7+72 WASH X-INC 2S'W X I'D 

STA. 5+28.88 WASH X-ING 15'W X I'D 

,8*24'32' E I 

P.I. 1 + 81.59 A 02*52'12" RT. 
WFS P A 20' OFST. RT. 

N 66 -06'jr E 

P.I. 40+30.70 A18*38'30" LT. 
UOI TRUNK UB 15' OFST. LT. 

TIF TO THE SW COR. SEC. 2* BEARS: 
S 47'41'J6" W. 236.41' 

BEGIN SURVEY O 0+00 
M.O.I. TRUNK MB 22" EXT. 

TAKE OFF FROM WFS TRUNK A 

TIE TO THE WEST 1/4 COR. SEC 26 
BEARS: S 61'38'29" W. 2428.09' 

WVi COR 
FO. B.C. 

P.I. 12+18.98 A 02'09'12' LT. 
WFS P A 15' OFST. RT. 

N 43"46'02" E 

STA. 14+0Z91 CA ROAD X-ING 

P.I. 14+23.52 A 15*36'38" RT. 
WFS P A 15' OFST. RT. 

I. NEALE C. EDWARDS, 
STATE OF NEW MEXICOl 
NOTES OF AN ACTUAL 
LAND SURVEYS AND I 

3 
DATE: 

N 59*22'40" E 

STA. 14+75.30 WFS P A X-ING 

P.I. 15+29.20 A SO ,06'27* LTTI 
WFS P A 15' OFST. LT. "~ 

N 09*16'13" E 

URVEYOR UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 
P\.AT WAS PREPARED FROM FIELD 

UM REQUIREMENTS OF THE STANDARDS FOR 
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE—AND BELIEF. 

n t FOR CONTINUATION 
OF PIPELINE SURVEY 

STA. 38+50 WASH X-ING 
15'W X 10'D 

P.I. 36+06.16 A 13*59'16' RT. 
MOI TRUNK MB 15' OFST. RT. 

STA. 28+63.12 DIVERSION DITCH X-ING 
STA. 27+29.05 WFS P A X-ING 

N 70*45'45- E 

P.I. 27+14.95 A 35*20'23 - LT. 
LWFS P A 15' OFST. LT. 1 

STA. 24+76.83 FENCE X-ING 
STA. 23+40.15 GCNM P A X-ING 

P.l. 22+53.29 A57'41'09" RT. 
WFS P A 15' OFST. LT. 

STA 21+89 O.H. PWRA X-INC 

N 48'24'59" E 

P.I. 19+28.00 A39*08'46' RT. 
WFS P A 15' OFST. LT. 

NQJE5L_ 

1. ) BASIS OF BEARING: SOLAR OBSERVATION 

2. ) ALL OFFSET DISTANCES ARE SLACK CHAIN DISTANCES. - n 
N.M.R.liS. 06857 SCALE: 1 " IOOO' 

FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 
GAS PIPELINE 

DA1E DRAWN: 

J.B. 

SURVEYED BY: 

E SURVEYS, INC. 
4 9 0 0 KAYENTA DRIVE 
FARMINGTON. NEW MEXICO 8 7 4 0 2 
( 5 0 5 ) 3 ? . 5 ~ 2 ( « 4 

PREPARED BY: 
fSagn T R 1 G O N E N G I N E E R I N G I N C 
p r H ^ q D E N V E R C O L O R A D O 
fc&ffa F A R M I N G T O N H E W M E X I C O 



N 43"32'4Z" E 

P I, 644-37.35 A 16*38'58* LT. 

M.O.G.I. P A 15' OFST. LT. 

N 6011'40* E 

P.I. 634-77.43 A 15*00'00" RT. 

T R U N : 

sm/4 
SAN 

MB-22" LOOP 
24, T. 30 N., 

JUAN COUNTY, 

M.O.G.I. P A 5' OFST. LT. 

N 43*59'36" E 

P.I. 62+88.92 A 90T)0'00" LT. 

M.O.G.I. P A 5'OFST. LT. 

S 46*00'24* E 
P.I. 62+64.86 A 8879 -41" RT. 

M.O.G.I. P A 5' OFST. LT. 

N 45*29'55* E 

P.1.61+31.59 

BEGIN LINE CHANCE 

EXTENSION A 

R 9 V., N . M . A 
NEV MEXICO 

PAGE 2 OF 2 

2900.66 FT./ 175.80 RODS 

N 45H'+0" E 

P.l. G3+57.46 A 88*47'56" RT. 
M.O.G.I. P A 5' OFST. LT. 

M 46T)0'24" W 

P.I. 63+33.40 A 90*00'00* LT. 

M.O.G.I. P A 5' OFST. LT. 

• STA. 62+02 END O.H. WASH X-ING 

DJEIAIL 
SCALE 1*=200' 

STA. 62+02 END O.H. WASH X-ING 
STA 61+02 BEGIN O.H. WASH X-ING 

N 42*45'31 

P.I. 44+61.77 A 23*21'00" LT. 
MOI TRUNK MB 15' OFST. LT. 

STA 44+32.72 MOI P A X-
STA 44+20.48 ROAD X-

STA 43+88.20 EPNG P A X' 
STA 43+60.04 EPNG P/L X-
STA. 43+06.55 EPNG P A * 

STA 40+98.00 AMOCO P/L * 
STA 40+48.10 CCNM P A X 

N 66*06'31* E 

P.l. 40+30.70 A 18*38'30' 
MOI TRUNK MB 15' OFST. _. 

TIE TO THE SW Vi COR. SEC. 24 BEARS: 
S 47* 41'36* W, 236. 

END SURVEY O 69+31.36 
MOI TRUNK MB-22" LOOP EXT. 
TIE TO THE SV* COR. SEC. 24 BEARS: 
S 11*51 "15" E. 2174.76' 

STA. 68+ 84.46 EPNG P.L X-ING 
STA 68+56.11 EPNG P/L X-INC 
STA. 68+19.81 FENCE X-ING 
STA. 67+70.90 FENCE X-ING 

N 22*44'45* E 6 
P.I. 67+69.90 A 20*47'57* LT. 
MOI TRUNK MB 20' OFST. LT. 
END LINE CHANGE 

FOR CONTINUATION 
OF PIPELINE SURVEY 
SEE PAGE 1 OF 2 

STA. 61+52 CA WASH X-ING 50'W X 3'D 

P.I. 61+31.59 A 03'36'06" RT. 
MOI TRUNK MB 5' OFST. LT. 
BEGIN LINE CHANGE 

N 41*53'49" E 

P.I. 59+08.60 A 00"51'42" LT. 
MOI 1RUNK MB 15' OFST. LT. 

STA. 52+92.59 CA ROAD X-ING 
STA 52+70.10 M.O.I RIDDLE "A* COM ' 

P/L X-ING 
STA. 52+40.18 EPNC P A X-INC 
STA 51+83.92 C A ROAD X-ING 
STA 49+92.77 WASH X-IHG 45'W X 6'D 

YOFt UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 
'/AS PREPARED FROM FIELD 

RECjfJIREMENTS OF THE STANDARDS FOR 
T/OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. 

MOTES: 

1. ) BASIS OF BEARING: SOLAR OBSERVATION 

2. ) ALL OFFSET DISTANCES ARE SLACK CHAIN DISTANCES. n 
DATE: NEALE C. EDWARDS 

N.M.R.LS. #6857 •! • — I 
SCALE: 1 " - 1000' M E M D M SSL 

FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 
GAS PIPELINE 

DATE SURVEYED: 

3 / 1 G / 9 2 4 / 1 5 / 9 3 J.B. A520B024 

SURVEYED BY: 

E SURVEYS, INC. 
4 9 0 0 KAYENTA DRIVE 
FARMINGTON. NEW MEXICO 0 7 4 0 2 
( 5 0 5 ) 3 2 5 - 2 C 5 4 

PREPARED BY: 
T R I G O N E N G I N E E R I N G I N C 
D E N V E R C O L O R A D O 
F A R M I N G T O N N E V / M E X I C O 



OF 
WAY 

A*OT)OKAI. 2t' 
TEMP H.O.*. 
SOUTH SC* 

0-00 TO 1+*75.3 

ADOinONAL 23' 
TQ4P ftO.W. 

25* HOOTH SUE 
25* SOUTH SOE 
0+CC TO ' + 0 0 J 

APP*OX AREA 
• T H SAW BOCK 

. 0+00 TO 1+15 

APPWOX. AREA 
••TH WP ROO-
t+35 TC 2+fll 

•SOTWNAi 35' 
TEMP HOW 

23* NORTH sec 
25' SOUTH SC£ 

9+sa.2 TO ii+68.2 

3 -09 

APPKOX AREA 
SA* "OCT 
TO 124-04. 

APPROX. AREA 
T H M P BOO; 

12+04 TO 13+59 

STE SOUTH SOE 
X P..O.W. 
'9+50 TO 

-f3*50 

A P P H C I AREA 
MTH SAW ROCK 
•3+59 TO 23-59 

APPRO*. *R£» 
WITH RIP ROCK 

J > M TO 23+flO I 

AOonroNAi is* 
Tu : " •> 

25* NORTH SOE 
25* SOUTH SU)E 

3+02.9 TO 25-52.9 

B L M . 

50 f t RO* 
25 FT. T<JP 
*a> ! "OOS 

A D & T W A L 25' 

TMH 
IS* HCRTH SIDE 
25' SOUTH Sttf 

78+30 TO 2ft* 30 

APPROX. - - » 
• T H SAW ROCK 

g*jg 10 
APPROSt AREA 

WITH SAW BOCK 
<2*16 TO 36- *7 

AX-TONAL 25' 
1EN* R.O.W. 
SOUTH SCE 

374-10.'' TC 40t*fl.7 

APPROX. AREA 
T H SAW ROCK 

34+92 TO 39+8* 

' AODlTICNAL 25' 
TEWF ROW. 

25' NORTH SCE 
25* SOO-H SX 

40*30.7 TC 43+40.; 

ADDITIONA*. 25' 
TEW ROW. 

K t NORTH SOE 
I i rx SIDE 

4S-.B0 TO 50*90 

WOmoNAL 25* 
-Qfi> R.O.W 
NORTH 

^44*32.7 TO flt*31 4 i 

•OOtnONAL 25' ~ j 
TEMP R.O.W. 

25' M T H SU>E 
25* SOUTH SIDE 

50+90 "C 53-90 

AOClTtCfAL 25* 1 

TEMP R.O.* 
25' HORTH SOE 
JS" SCJTH SICE 

TV-AC • TD 89—"-VA, 

APPROX. 
T H SAW 

59+84 'C 

•PP6C. 
T H ClP 

60*04 TO 

*M£A U*P*Z< AREA 
ROCK WITH SAW ROCK 
80+04 60.85 -C 6'44J 

AREA | APPROX AREA 
ROCK | T H RP ROC* 
80+85 65+82 10 M.f la 

DEPTH OF 
CCVEH 

. J 

o 
or 
a. 

Ser \J v<-,e 

5T; 2fl-»M TO 28*SC 23' To BOl*« SO*S 

-a: 
£5 

MOTOR OPERATED 

VALVE 

—Ecu— SKI VALVE 

— 1 - 0 — CA1E VALVE 

— f V — CH£* VAT*. 

• CATHCPC TEST STA 

I LEGEND 
• PIPE CHANGE 

© PIPEL* 

• © 
WARNING SIGN • 
CONCRETE Q COATED RPE • ' CASNC tj*2 
QOSTMG 
PIPELINE T 

INTERSTATE HIGHWAV 

TETJfRAl HJGHWAV 

STATE HGHWAY 

TRACT NUWER 

-X 
-s— 
- I — 
-V 

'OHO! UNE 

RIGHT OF WAV 

PROPERTY UNE 

SECTION UNE 

RANGE UNE 

TO«NSHIP UNE 

WATER UNE 

FENCE 

UNDERGROUND CABLE 

m l U l v A f fa t DHOSSHC / 
aaoe U W * - CETMLS SEE J 

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION 
22' CAS PtPOJg [.28! W.T.) A J ^ S ^ X - O S 
13 ' tD RAMUS HOT flpiPS '5* oV SREATg^Ap- SL X-85) 
22* «_ RADIUS re HOI j p j w (API SL »-ac) 
22* 60 RADUS BC* HOT BttHOS (API SL X—80) 

12* 6C **A"*J"S AT • i o n 'API SL X-8< 
22" CAS PTELPC (.375 W.T> API : 

D520P202 
052O03OC 

P\*rp CAWYON WASh CRLiSS*N-

UiHtOSM SITE PLAN 

EXTSTWC i t *-*f-CL«E C«A*-«CT'OHS 

* & & ? H C £ -JRAWNOS 

- 4— 
0 7,>/93 X ISSUES ''OP CC-.ST-r„:-1C*-

PREPARED BY; 
• T R I G O N E N G I N E E R : N G 

DENVER COLORADO 

GAS PIPELINE 
MB 22" LOO? EXTENSION 

SAN JUAN COUNTY. NEW MEXICO 

3'A'G. 
NO. C52CM20! 

REV. 

0 

m 



MERIDIAN OIL 
IT" I \ i II 

t Laa S V £• 
June 24, 1993 j j UN 2 5 1993 

State of New Mexico OIL CONSERVATION DIV, 
Oil Conservation Division SANTA FE 
P.O. Box 2088 
Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

ATTN: Mr Roger C Anderson 
Environmental Engineer 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Meridian Oil Gathering, Inc. is planning to hydrostatic test its Trunk MB 22" Loop west 
of it's Pump Canyon Compressor Station. The line is presently under construction. The 
lands is owned by the US. Government and managed by the BLM. ^ Z^> i 

Trunk MB 22" Loop is constructed of 22 inch steel pipe, 6,931 feeUpngr* The line will be * u ' 
tested in one closed loop. The amount of water required 18^325 barrels of water. The 
test will be conducted at 90% of the specified minimum yield strength. Duration of the 
test will be 8 hours. 

The water used in the test will be taken from storage tanks a salt water disposal well. 
Upon completion of the test, the water will be returned to one of Meridian's salt water 
disposal wells. A typical water analysis is attached for your information. 

I f you have any questions, please call me at (505) 326-9843. 

Sincerely, 

Loren W. Fothergill 
Senior Staff Engineer 

Meridian Oil Inc., 3535 East 30th St., P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-326-9700 



Foreman: GARY 3B0RNE 

STRICKCO 
Water Analysis Laboratories 

F A R M I N G T O N , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 4 0 1 

Fil*. WA/0437 /91 

C o m n a n v M E R I D I A N O I L I N C . i u .nM, m . Nordhaus #711 SamDle No. O n e 

Formation F r u i t l a n d Coa l r w t , N / A SamnlPr i F r n m P r o d u c e d 

sv 
Location ®vCft [)} 

P ; B M B a s i n F r u i t l a n d rm.ntv San Juan S t a t . N . M . 

D a t - S - m n W 4 / 2 9 / 9 1 n a t » A n a l y » » r l 5 / 1 / 9 1 Enaineer WDS 

Total Dissolved Solids 12,573 ^ C a l c u l a t e d S n f i r L O U ta 64 

Rp-icf iviry 0 . 7 8 .ohm-meters <g> 64 .p Measured P H 7 . 9 2 o 6 4 .p Measurec 

Consti tuents meq /L m g / L Consti tuents m e q / L m g / L 

Sod ium 136.5 3 , 1 3 8 r S . n r i r l . 7 3 . 1 2 , 5 9 1 

Calcium 27 .9 560 . 
R i r a r h n n a t f 

100 .0 6 ,100-

Magnesium 10 .0 122 1.3 62 .{Grav 

I ron - 0 - ^ f * a r h n n a t » 
- 0 - - 0 -

.{Grav 

Hvdroaen Su l f i r i . A b s e n t H y r l r n y i r l - . 
- 0 - - 0 -

Scale: meq/L 

20 15 
X 1 0 f \ J a l "»|MII | l l l l | l l l l | l l l l mil 

X I 0 Ca 

Mg 

Fe 

10 15 20 
HKIjf lM H f l l M I ( j l t l l | I I H | l t l « M | f f j M f t | l l l f j r i M | M f l Q j 

iHl|illl|llll|llll|llll 

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIMH CO, 

X10 

*co 3 xi0 

so. 

All analyses except iron determination performed on a filtered sample. 



TRUNK MB-22" LOOP EXTENSION 
Nl/2 SEC. 26, SEC. 23 T. 30 N., R. 9 

PAGE 1 OF 2 

N.M. P.M. 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

B.LM. 0+00 TO 40+30.70 4030.70 FT./ 244.28 RODS 

N 45'55'14" E 

STA. 10+68.15 ROAD X-ING 
STA. 10+58.83 EPNG P/L X-ING 

P.I. 9+86.25 A 12*29'18" LT. 
WFS P/L 15" OFST. RT. 

N 66*06'31" E 

P.I. 40+30.70 A18"3B'30" LT. 
MOI TRUNK MB 15' OFST. LT. 

TIE TO THE SW COR. SEC. 24 BEARS: 
S 47'41'36' W. 236.41' 

FD. B.C. 
1951 B.LM. 

22 23 

27 | 26 

STA. 9+69.16 O.H. PWR/L X-ING 
STA. 7+72 WASH X-ING 25'W X I'D 

STA. 5+28.88 WASH X-ING 15'W X 1'D 

,B'24'32" E I 

P.I. 1+81.59 A 02'52'12" RT. 
WFS P/L 20' OFST. RT. 

BEGIN SURVEY O 0+00 
M.O.I. TRUNK MB 22" EXT. 

TAKE OFF FROM WFS TRUNK A 

TIE TO THE WEST 1/4 COR. SEC 26 
BEARS: S 6r38'29" W, 2428.09' 

P.I. 12+18.98 A 02'09'12" LT. 
WFS P/L 15' OFST. RT. 

N 43'46'02" E 

STA. 14+02.91 C/L ROAD X-ING 

P.I. 14+23.52 A 15'36'38" RT. 
WFS P/L 15' OFST. RT. 

WVi COR f%_ 
FD. B.C. ^ » 

I, NEALE C. EDWARDS, 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO/ A K R / B Y 
NOTES OF AN ACTUAL!SUR'CY 
LAND SURVEYS AND 13 TRUE AN! 

N 59"22'40" E 

STA. 14+75.30 WFS P/L X-ING 

P.I. 15+29.20 A 50*06'27' LT. 
WFS P/L 15' OFST. LT. 

' * ^ V \ N09*1G'13"E 
sttsfofl-VuRVEYOR UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 

S PLAT WAS PREPARED FROM FIELD 
UM REQUIREMENTS OF THE STANDARDS FOR 
E BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE—AND BELIEF. 

n A FOR CONTINUATION 
r > & * OF PIPELINE SURVEY 

— SEE PAGE 2 OF 2 

STA. 38+50 WASH X-ING 
15'W X 10'D 

P.I. 36+06.16 A13*59'16" RT. 
MOI 1RUNK MB 15' OFST. RT. 

STA. 28+63.12 DIVERSION DITCH X-ING 
STA. 27+29.95 WFS P/L X-ING 

N 70'45'45" E 

P.I. 27+14.95 A 35*20'23" LT. 
|_WFS P/L 15' OFST. LT. ' 

STA. 24+76.83 FENCE X-ING 
STA. 23+40.15 GCNM P A X-ING 

J5 73*53'52" E 

P.l. 22+53.29 A57*41'09" RT. 
WFS P/L 15' OFST. LT. 

STA. 21+89 O.H. PWR/L X-ING 

N 48*24'59" E 

P.l. 19+28.00 A 39*08'46" RT. 
WFS P/L 15' OFST. LT. 

NQJEUL-
1. ) BASIS OF BEARING: SOLAR OBSERVATION 

2. ) ALL OFFSET DISTANCES ARE SLACK CHAIN DISTANCES. 

DATE: •TOWARDS 
N.M.R.L(S. #6857 SCALE: 1 " 1000 

N 

I 
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 

GAS PIPELINE 

J.B. A520B026 

SURVEYED BY: 

E SURVEYS, INC. 
4900 KAYENTA DRIVE 
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 
(505) ;5?.5--?.(i54 

8 7 4 0 2 

PREPARED BY: 
T R I G O N E N G I N E E R I N G I 
D E N V E R C O L O R A D O 
F A R M I N G T O N N E W M E X I C O 

N C 



TRUNK 
SWl/4 A 

3AN 
N 43"32'42" E 

P I. 64+37.35 A 16"3B'58' IT. 

M.O.G.I. P/L 15'OFST. LT. 

N 6011'40" E 

P.I. 63+77.43 A15-00'00*RT. 

M.O.G.I. P/L 5' OFST. LT. 

N 43*S9'36" E 

P.I. 62+88.92 A 90"00'00" LT. 
M.O.G.I. P/L 5' OFST. LT. 

S 46*00'24" E 
P.I. 62+64.86 & 88"29'41" RT. 

M.O.G.I. P/L 5' OFST. LT. 

N 4S*29'55" E 

P.I.61+31.59 

BEGIN LINE CHANGE 

MB-22" LOOP EXTENSION 
24, T. 30 N., R. 9 N .M.A. 

JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO w 

PAGE 2 OF 2 

2900.66 FT./ 175.80 RODS 

N 4511'40" E 

P.l. G3+57.46 A 88'47'56' RT. 
M.O.G.I. P/L 5' OFST. LT." 

N 46W24" W 

P.I. 63+ 33.40 A 90*00'00" LT. 

M.O.G.I. P/L 5' OFST. LT. 

• STA. G2+02 END O.H. WASH X-ING 

DETAIL 
SCALE 1"=200' 

STA. 62+02 END O.H. WASH X-ING 
STA. 61+02 BEGIN O.H. WASH X-ING 

N 42*45'31" 

P.I. 44+61.77 A 23 ,21'00" LT. 
MOI TRUNK MB 15' OFST. LT. 

STA. 44+32.72 MOI P/L X-ING 
STA. 44+20.48 ROAD X-ING 

STA. +3+88.20 EPNG P/L X-ING 
STA. 43+60.04 EPNG P/L X-ING 
STA. 43+06.55 EPNG P A X-ING 

STA. 40+98.00 AMOCO P/L X-ING 
STA. 40+48.10 GCNM P/L X-ING 

N 66*06'31" E 

P.l. 40+30.70 A 18'38'30" LT. 
MOI TRUNK MB 15' OFST. LT. 

TIE TO THE SW V. COR. SEC. 24 BEARS: 
S 47"41'36" W, 236.41' 

FOR CONTINUATION 
OF PIPELINE SURVEY 2 3 
SEE PAGE 1 OF 2 

26 
FD. B.C. 
1951 B.LM. 

END SURVEY O 69+31.36 
MOI TRUNK MB-22" LOOP EXT. 
TIE TO THE SK COR. SEC. 24 DEARS: 
S U-51'15" E, 2174.76' 

STA. 68+84.46 EPNG P.L X-ING 
STA. 68+56.11 EPNG P/L X-ING 
STA. 68+19.81 FENCE X-ING 
STA. 67+70.90 FENCE X-ING 

N 22*44'45" E 6 
P.I. 67+69.90 A 20*47'57" LT. 
MOI TRUNK MB 20' OFST. LT. 
END LINE CHANGE 

STA. 61+52 C/L WASH X-ING 50'W X 3'D 

P.l. 61 + 31.59 A 03 -36'06" RT. 
MOI TRUNK MB 5' OFS L LT. 
BEGIN LINE CHANGE 

I, NEALE C. EDWARDS, A 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, H 
NOTES OF AN ACTUAL SU 
LAND SURVEYS AND IS TR 

DATE: 

N 4T53'49" E 

P.I. 59+08.00 A O0'51'42" LT. 
MOI 1RUNK MB 15' OFST. LT. 

STA. 52+92.59 C/L ROAD X-ING 
STA. 52+70.10 M.O.I RIDDLE "A" COM 260 

P/L X-ING 
STA. 52+40.18 EPNG P/L X-ING 
STA. 51+83.92 C/L ROAD X-ING 
STA. 49+92.77 V/ASH X-IIIG 45'W X 6'D 

YOR UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 
'/AS PREPARED FROM FIELD 

'JIREMENTS OF THE STANDARDS FOR 
OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. 

MOTES: 

1. ) BASIS OF BEARING: SOLAR OBSERVATION 

2. ) ALL OFFSET DISTANCES ARE SLACK CHAIN DISTANCES. 

SCALE: 1 " 1000' 

MEMDILMJ SSL 
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 

GAS PIPELINE 

DATE SURVEYED: 

3 / 1 0 / 9 2 4 / 1 S / 9 3 
DA1E DRAWN: 

3 / 2 C / 9 2 J.B. A520B024 

SURVEYED BY: 

N, 
E SURVEYS, INC. 

4 9 0 0 KAYENTA DRIVE 
FARMINGTOM, NEW MEXICO 
( 5 0 5 ) 3 2 5 - 2 C 5 4 

0 7 4 0 2 

PREPARED BY: 
T R I G O N E N G I N E E R I N G I N C 
D E N V E R C O L O R A D O 
F A R M I N G T O N N E V / M E X I C O 



MERIDIAN ©DL RF 

'S2 OC i . 
tober 13, 1992 

State of New Mexico 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P.O. Box 2088 
Land O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

ATTN: Mr. Roger C. Anderson 
Environmental Engineer 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Meridian O i l Gathering Inc. i s planning t o h y d r o s t a t i c t e s t 22" 
Trunk MB Loop p i p e l i n e . This p i p e l i n e was r e c e n t l y purchased from 
Williams F i e l d Service. The p i p e l i n e t i e s i n t o Meridian's Trunk MB 
and runs from south of the Pump Canyon Compressor S t a t i o n t o near 
the W illiam's Milagro Plant. This l i n e i s shown on the attached 
map. The 22" p i p e l i n e i s 10.8 miles long. I t crosses lands owned 
by the U.S. and managed by the BLM, as w e l l as lands owned by the 
State of New Mexico and p r i v a t e i n d i v i d u a l s . A l l land owners are 
aware of t h i s work and have agreed i n p r i n c i p a l t o t h i s t e s t i n g 
p l a n . 

This l i n e i s constructed of s t e e l pipe. The l i n e w i l l be t e s t e d i n 
three sections w i t h a s i n g l e t e s t f o r each s e c t i o n . The l i n e w i l l 
r e g u i r e a t o t a l of 8,500 b a r r e l s of water f o r each t e s t s e c t i o n . 
The t e s t water w i l l be pushed from one t e s t s e c t i o n t o another. 

The t e s t s w i l l be conducted a t a maximum t e s t pressure of 1400 p s i . 
Duration of each t e s t w i l l be 8 hours. 

The water used i n the t e s t s w i l l be taken from storage tanks a t 
various w e l l l o c a t i o n s . Upon completion of the t e s t s , the water 
they have been using w i l l be taken t o the s a l t water d i s p o s a l w e l l . 

I f you have any questions, please contact myself a t (505) 3 2 6-98 66 
or John Enochs a t (505) 325-1266. 

Sincerely, 

Rick Benson 
Senior S t a f f Engineer 

Meridian Oil Inc., 3535 East 30th St., P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-326-9700 



FROM PUUP CAH~WH. 
GATHERING STSTtU 
SEE OWC. 0177F1OT 



MERIDIAN ©QL H DIVISION 

: !'i 8 53anuary 14, 1991 
State of New Mexico 
Oi l Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

ATTN: Mr. Roger C. Anderson 
Environmental Engineer 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Meridian O i l Gathering Inc. i s planning to hydrostatic t e s t i t s 
Unicon Pump Canyon project pipelines. This includes main l a t e r a l 
MB-16, l a t e r a l s MB-19 and MB-20, as well as the associated well 
t i e s . This system i s shown on the attached map. These l i n e s are 
presently under construction. They cross lands owned by the U.S. 
and managed by the BLM, as well as lands owned by the State of New 
Mexico and private individuals. A l l land owners are aware of t h i s 
work and have agreed i n p r i n c i p a l t o t h i s t e s t i n g plan. 

A l l l i n e s are constructed of steel pipe. The attached table 
i l l u s t r a t e s l i n e sizes and footages for the above mentioned 
l a t e r a l s and well t i e s . 

The system w i l l be s p l i t i n t o six separate closed loop t e s t 
sections. More than one section may be under t e s t at one time, 
the largest using 5,424 barrels of water. Portions of t h i s water 
w i l l be pumped in t o the remaining sections i n sequence. 

Tests w i l l be conducted at 90% of the specified minimum y i e l d 
strength f o r the 12 inch and 8 inch pipes respectively. Duration 
of each t e s t w i l l be 8 hours. 

The water used i n the tests w i l l be taken from storage tanks at a 
s a l t water disposal w e l l . Upon completion of the contractor's 
series of te s t s , the water they have been using w i l l be returned to 
the s a l t water disposal w e l l . A t y p i c a l water analysis i s attached 
for your information. 

I f you have any questions, please contact myself at (505) 326-9843 
or Greg Thompson at (505) 325-1266. 

Sincerely, 

Loren W. F o t h e r g i l l 
Senior Staff Engineer 

Attachments 

Meridian Oil Inc., 3535 East 30th St., P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-326-9700 



MERIDIAN OIL GATHERING, INC. 
UNICON PUMP CANYON PROJECT LATERAL LINE SIZES AND FOOTAGES 

(INCLUDES ASSOCIATED WELL TIE FOOTAGES) 

LINE SIZE fO.D.1 FOOTAGE 

L a t e r a l MB-16 12.750 34,394 
8.625 14,821 
6.625 41,805 
4.500 68,144 
2.375 31,858 

L a t e r a l MB-19 6.625 8,975 
4.500 172 

L a t e r a l MB-20 8.625 11,577 
6.625 9,843 
4.500 40,002 
2.375 26,877 
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STRICKCD 
Water Analysis Laboratories 

FARMINGTON, N£W MEXICO 87401 

3269833 P .02 

g;.. WA/0616/91 

Cnmnanv MERIDIAN O I L I N C . W«HI " Cedar H i l l SWT) #1 Sampi. Nn. One 

r cma t ion . 

Location. 

F r u i t l a n d Coal 

N/A 

Date Si.mni.xi H / 1 3 / 9 1 

ueptn. N/A S«mi>lod Prom. 

Feld B a e i n F r u i t l a n d cw,tv San Juan s« . f Jv .M. 

n t . A „ . . Y W « 11 /14 /91 E n q l n M r WPS 

Total oi«o(Vtd ;̂jHt 14,143 ^ / i Calculated. 

ResistivitY—i^Zl—ohm-meters« 65 . F Measured 

Sp. Gr. 1-009 65 

PM 7.96 © 15 if .Measured, 

Constituents 

S'.xJiom 

Calcium 

Magnesium 

, Iron 

Hydrogen Eulfirir A b s e n t Hvarox'.da - 0 -

mg/L ConrtttuentS mea/L, mg/L 

1 3 8 . 1 3 ,175 Chloride 4 0 . 1 1.420 

25 . 9 520 3 icnrbon« te 144 . 0 3 .784 

2 0 . 1 244 Sulfate TR TR 

- 0 - - 0 - Carbonate - 0 - - 0 -

- 0 -
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AU analysts except iron determination performed on a filtered sample. 
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FROM MIDDLE MESA 
AND ALLISON UNIT 

| FROM PUMP MESA 

R 9 yi 

LEGEND 

PROPOSED PUMP CANYON PIPELINE 1991 
ADJOINING MERIDIAN SYSTEMS 

RECEIVER 
LAUNCHER 
LATERAL TIE-IN (VERT) 
LATERAL TIE-IN (VERT) 
WELL CONNECTION 
DOG LEG 
HI.OWDOWN 
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MERIDIAN ©DL m 8 HO 
November 15, 1991 

State of New Mexico 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P.O. Box 2088 
Land O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

ATTN: Mr. Roger C. Anderson 
Environmental Engineer 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Meridian O i l Gathering Inc. i s planning t o h y d r o s t a t i c t e s t i t s San 
Juan 32-9 U n i t p i p e l i n e s . This includes main Trunk MF, l a t e r a l s 
MF-1, MF-3, MF-4, MF-5, and MF-6, as w e l l as the associated w e l l 
t i e s . This system i s shown on the attached map. These l i n e s are 
p r e s e n t l y under c o n s t r u c t i o n . They cross lands owned by the U.S. 
and managed by the BLM, as w e l l as lands owned by the State of New 
Mexico and p r i v a t e i n d i v i d u a l s . A l l land owners are aware of t h i s 
work and have agreed i n p r i n c i p a l t o t h i s t e s t i n g plan. 

A l l l i n e s are constructed of s t e e l pipe. The attached t a b l e 
i l l u s t r a t e s l i n e sizes and footages f o r the above mentioned t r u n k 
and l a t e r a l s . 

The 3 2-9 u n i t system i s being constructed by t h r e e separate 
c o n t r a c t o r s . Fourteen separate closed loop t e s t sections w i l l be 
s p l i t amongst these c o n t r a c t o r s . As many as f i v e sections may be 
under t e s t a t any one time. 

One c o n t r a c t o r i s b u i l d i n g Trunk MF and l a t e r a l s MF-5 and MF-6. 
This j o b w i l l r e q u i r e e i g h t separate t e s t s , the l a r g e s t using 6,014 
b a r r e l s of water. Portions of t h i s water w i l l be pumped i n t o the 
remaining sections i n sequence. 

A second c o n t r a c t o r i s c o n s t r u c t i n g l a t e r a l s MF-1 and MF-3. Three 
separate sections w i l l be t e s t e d simultaneously, r e q u i r i n g a t o t a l 
of 5,413 b a r r e l s of water. 

L a t e r a l MF-4 i s under c o n s t r u c t i o n by a t h i r d c o n t r a c t o r who w i l l 
be conducting three separate t e s t s . I t w i l l take 1,251 b a r r e l s of 
water t o f i l l the l a r g e s t s e c t i o n . Portions of t h i s water w i l l be 
pumped i n t o the other two sections i n sequence. 

Tests w i l l be conducted at 90% of the s p e c i f i e d minimum y i e l d 
s t r e n g t h f o r the 16 inch, 12 inch, and 8 inch pipes r e s p e c t i v e l y . 
Duration of each t e s t w i l l be 8 hours. 

The water used i n the t e s t s w i l l be taken from storage tanks a t a 
s a l t water disposal w e l l . Upon completion of each c o n t r a c t o r ' s 
s e r i e s of t e s t s , the water they have been using w i l l be r e t u r n e d t o 

Meridian Oil Inc., 3535 East 30th St., P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-326-9700 



the s a l t water disposal well. A t y p i c a l water analysis i s attached 
for your information. 

I f you have any questions, please contact myself at (505) 326-9843 
or Greg Thompson at (505) 325-1266. 

Sincerely, 

Loren W. F o t h e r g i l l 
Senior Staff Engineer 

Attachments 



MERIDIAN OIL GATHERING, INC. 
JUAN 32-9 UNIT TRUNK AND LATERAL LINE SIZES AND FOOTAGES 

LINE SIZE (O.D.) FOOTAGE 

Trunk MF 16.000 51,884 
10.750 12,541 
6.625 35,353 

L a t e r a l MF-1 12.750 16,212 
8.625 12,041 
6.625 16,212 
4.500 16,560 
2.375 4,519 

L a t e r a l MF-3 8.625 6,500 
4.500 6,500 

L a t e r a l MF-4 8.625 15,381 
6.625 3,694 
4.500 20,748 

L a t e r a l MF-5 8.625 8,210 
6. 625 3,074 
4 . 500 19,227 
2.375 7,943 

L a t e r a l MF-6 6.625 10,231 
4.500 10,455 
2 . 375 6,205 
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Foreman: L_LE • I O N M 
ST RIC K CO 

Ws/er Analysis Laboratories 
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401 

WA/0616/91 

Cnmnan* MERIDIAN O I L I N C . W e M M Cedar H i l l SWD #1 Sample N_. One 

Formation F r u i t l a n d C o a l • u e p i n j * _ _ fi.—I.M c P roducpf l ' 

Lnratinn N/A piMrt B a s i n F r u i t l a n d Co^ry San Juan g t a w t N . M . 

Date S»mpl^d H / 1 3 / 9 1 D a t e _ n . i y W < 1 1 / 1 4 / 9 1 E n g i r t WPS 

Totat o;«_fve_ snKrft 14 f 143 mq/f C a l c u l a t e d sp. Gr. 1-009 a 65 -s 

Resi$tivitY__0_Z_L_ohm^meters» 65 >P Measured P n 7 .9 f i at 65 »c Measured 

Constituents mg/L Constituent- mea/L mg/L 

Sodium 1 3 8 . 1 3 . 1 7 5 Chlorid* 4 0 . 1 1 , 4 2 0 

Calc ium 2 S . 9 5 2 0 3'iCjirhonwt* 1 4 4 . 0 3 , 7 8 4 

Magnesium .. 2 0 . 1 244 Sul fate TR TR 

Iron - 0 - - 0 - Carbonate - 0 -
— 

- 0 -

Hvdroocn Eut f l r f r A b s e n t HvtSrox'.da - 0 - - 0 -

Scale: meq/L 

20 15 10 5 0 5 10 15 20 

X10 Na 

X10 ca 

XI0 Mg 

Ft 

IHIj tMtft l t tJHMpfl l 
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SO* 
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Al l analyses except iron determination performed on a filtered sample. 
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MERIDIAN ©BL 

October 29, 1990 

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

ATTN: Mr. Roger C. Anderson 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Meridian Oil Gathering Inc. is planning to hydrostatic test additional Pump 
Mesa Area pipelines. These lines include Trunk MB extension, l a t e r a l MB-12 
and l a t e r a l MB-15 which are shown on the attached map. These lines are 
presently under construction. They cross lands owned by the U.S. and managed 
by the BLM, as well as lands owned by the State of New Mexico and private 
individuals. A l l land owners are aware of this work and have agreed i n 
princi p a l to this testing plan. 

The Trunk MB extension is constructed of 61,195 feet of 20 inch O.D. steel, 
pipe. Lateral MB-12 consists of 17,042 feet of 16 inch O.D. steel pipe and 
l a t e r a l MB-15 consists of 31,760 feet of 20 inch O.D. steel pipe. 

These pipelines w i l l be tested as f i v e separate closed loop sections. Copies 
of the testing plans for each section are attached for your information. 
Testing w i l l begin at the south end of Trunk MB extension using 12,500 bbls of 
water. The trunk w i l l be tested i n three sections proceeding north using the 
same water as i n the i n i t i a l section. Lateral MB-12 w i l l use 4,000 bbls. of 
water from the trunk l i n e for i t s hydrostatic testing. The water used i n 
trunk MB extension w i l l be used to f i l l l a t e r a l MB-15. This l a t e r a l w i l l 
require 11,600 bbls. of water. 

Tests w i l l be conducted at 90% of the specified minimum y i e l d strength for the 
20 inch and 16 inch pipes respectively. Duration of each test w i l l be 8 hours. 

The water used i n the tests w i l l be taken from storage tanks at a salt water 
disposal w e l l . Upon completion of a l l the testing the water w i l l be returned 
to the s a l t water disposal well. A typical water analysis is attached for 
your information. 

I f you have any questions, please contact myself at (505)326-98,'i3 or R»n:y 
Brower at (505)326-9806. 

Meridian Oil int., 3535 East 30th St., P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-326-9700 

Environmental Engineer 

Sincerely, 

Loren W. Fot h e r g i l l 
Senior Staff Engineer 

11 



TRUNK MB3 HYDROSTATIC TES] PRESSURES 
REVISED AS OF: 29-Oct-90 

LOCATION ELEV, 
FT. 

PIPE TEST PRESSURES MAOP TEST VOLUME 
MAX MIN PSIG DATE REttD 
PSIG PSIG BBLS 

SECTION 1 

ES 530+00 TO 608+72 
ES 608+72 6500 
ES 549+56 LOW PT. 6100 
ES 530+00 HIGH FT. 6512 

20"x.312 XbO 
1605 
1780 
1600 

1515 
ib&5 
1510 

2, 87 5 

SECTION 2 

ES 530+00 TO 342+55 
ES 530+00 LOW PT. 
ES 491+00 HIGH PT. 
ES 342+55 

6512 
69/0 
6750 

20"x.3l2 IbO 
1 i is 0 
1580 
ibSJ 

1 *>H6 
148 7 
159U 

SECTION 3 

ES 342+55 TO 1056+75 
£S 342+55 HIGH PT 
ES 238+55 LOW PT. 
ES 1056+75 

67 50 
6420 
6550 

20"x.312 X60 
1636 
1780 
1722 

1542 
1685 
1629 

12,4SU 



LATERAL MB-12 HYDROSTATIC TEST PRESSURES 
REVISED AS OK: 29~Oct-90 

LOCATION ELEV. 
FT. 

PIPE TEST PRESSURES MAOP TEST VOLUME 
MAX MIN PSIG DATE REfcfD 
PSIG PSIG BBLS 

SECTION 1 

ES 0+00 TO 170+42 
ES 0+00 MB-fiXT START 6590 
ES 26+00 LOW FT. 6510 
ES 67+00 HIGH PT. 6730 
ES 170+42 CPD 6580 

16"x.250 X52 
1 & 10 
1545 
14!>0 
1515 

H, OOO 
143U 
1465 
1 3 7 0 
1435 



LATERAL MB-15 HYDROSTATIC 
REVISED AS OF: 29-Oct-90 

1 ES'i PRESSURES 

LOCATION ELEV. 
FT. 

PIPE TEST PRESSURES MAOP TEST VOLUME 
MAX MIN PSIG DATE KÊ D 
PSIG PSIG UBLS 

SECTION 1 

ES 0+00 TO 317+00 
ES 0+00 MB-EXT START 6495 
ES 55+00 LOW PT. 6315 
ES 200+68 HIGH PT. 6790 
ES 370+60 CPD 6580 

20"x.312 X60 
1700 
3 7 80 
1575 
1665 

11.600 
1600 
1680 
147 5 
1565 
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August 17, 1990 

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

ATTN: Mr. Roger C. Anderson 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Meridian Oil Gathering Inc. is planning to hydrostatic test i t s Pump Mesa Area 
Pipelines. This includes main Trunk MB and the l a t e r a l MB-13 as shown on the 
attached map. These lines are presently under construction. They cross lands 
owned by the U.S. and managed by the BLM, as well as lands owned by the State 
of New Mexico and private individuals. A l l land owners are aware of this work 
aud have agreed i n principal to this testing plan. 

The Trunk MB i s constructed of 34,141 feet of 20 inch O.D. steel pipe. 
Lateral MB-13 consists of 36,822 feet of 8.625 inch O.D. and 4,968 feet of 
6.625 inch O.D. pipe. 

These pipelines w i l l be tested as two separate closed loop sections. Testing 
w i l l begin at the north end of Trunk MB using 12,431 bbls of water. Lateral 
MB-13 w i l l use 2,620 bbls of water as the 8.625 inch and 6.625 inch lines w i l l 
be tested simultaneously. Tests w i l l be conducted at 90% of the specified 
minimum y i e l d strength for the 20 inch and 8 inch pipes respectively. 
Duration of each test w i l l be 8 hours. 

The water used i n the tests w i l l be taken from storage tanks at a salt water 
disposal well. Upon completion of the Trunk MB te s t , a portion of the water 
w i l l be moved into l a t e r a l MB-13 to conduct i t s test. The balance w i l l be 
returned to the salt water disposal well as w i l l the water from MB-13 upon 
test completion. A typic a l water analysis is attached for your information. 

I f you have any questions, please contact Gerry Brower or myself at 
(505)326-9843. 

Environmental Engineer 

Sincerely, 

Loren W. Fot h e r g i l l 
Senior Staff Engineer 

LWF/dj 

Meridian Oil Inc., 3535 East 30th St., P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-326-9700 
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December 8, 1989 

'89 DEG 11 fin 9 11 

State of New Mexico 
Oi l Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

ATTN: Mr. Roger C. Anderson 
Environmental Engineer 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Meridian O i l Inc. i s planning to Hydrostatic Test i t s Trunk MB Pipeline, which 
i s shown on the attached map. The l i n e i s being constructed presently and 
crosses land owned by the U.S. and managed by the BLM, owned by the State of 
New Mexico and owned by private individuals. A l l land owners are aware of 
th i s work and have agreed i n pr i n c i p a l to t h i s testing plan. 

The trunk l i n e consists of 71,365' of 20" O.D. steel pipe and 1,861' of 4" 
O.D. steel pipelines laying i n the same dit c h as a portion of the 20" pipe. 

The system w i l l be tested as a closed loop system i n 3 sections. Testing w i l l 
begin at the east end pigging f a c i l i t y and move west using 10,500 Bbls. of 
water. The water used for testing w i l l be taken from the Trunk MA to Trunk MB 
Crossover pipeline, previously submitted for approved testing to your o f f i c e . 
This water w i l l be pumped from the crossover pipelines into the Trunk MB 
pipeline following a l i n e scraper. When the f i r s t section i s f u l l (10,500 
Bbls.) i t w i l l be pressure tested to 90% of specified minimum y i e l d for 8 
hours. 

The water w i l l then be moved forward i n the pipelines by placing a t r a i l i n g 
scraper behind the water and using compressed a i r to propel the water. This 
procedure w i l l be used to move the water to the west end of the pipeline. 
Each section w i l l be pressure tested to 90% SMYS before the water i s moved. 

At the completion of the Hydrostatic Testing of a l l the pipeline sections the 
water w i l l be moved back to the east and pumped into trucks for haul to a 
water disposal well located i n the southeast quarter of Section 7, T30N, R8W. 
The water w i l l be pumped into t h i s disposal w e l l . A t y p i c a l water analysis i s 
also attached. 

I f you have any questions, please contact me or Gerry Brower at (505)326-9843. 

Sincerely, 

CO (fS^JLi^M 
Loren W. F o t h e r g i l l 
Senior Staff Engineer 

GTB/LWF/dj 

xc: G.T. Brower 

Meridian OiM ™3535 East 30th St., P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-326-9700 



1Q.OK>VC U-tDccTS^r Se^uoros, S*vo -AOA*O COOMT-T , ^eco Mexico 



TRUNK MB HYDROSTATIC TEST PLAN 

LOCATION ELEV. 
FT. 

SECTION 1 ES 712+05 TO 459+90 GAS 
ES 712+050 - PUMP CANYON STA 5740 

HIGH PT 5910 
PUMP CANYON WASH - LOW PT 5695 
ES 459+90 - SECTION END 5770 

PIPE 

>0"X. 344"X5; 

TEST PRESSURES MAOP 
MIN 

PSIG 

1590 
1495 
1610 
1580 

MAX 
PSIG 

1680 
1585 
1700 
1670 

PSIG 

1190 

VOLUME 
RE (3D 
BBLS 
9900 

SECTION 2 ES 459+90 TO 221+00 GAS 
ES 459+90 - SECTION START 5770 

HIGH PT 6000 
LOW PT 5725 

ES 221+00 ~ SECTION END 5725 

20"X.344"X52 
1590 
1490 
1610 
1610 

1680 
1580 
1700 
1700 

1190 9300 

SECTION 3 ES 221+00 TO 0+00 GAS 
ES 221+00 - SECTION START 5725 

HIGH PT 5860 
LOW PT 5645 

ES 0+00 - VAL VERDE 5660 

20"X.344"X52 
1575 
1520 
1610 
1605 

1665 
1610 
1700 
1695 

1210 8700 

SECTION 3A ES 712+05 TO 695+91 GAS 
ES 712+050 - PUMP CANYON STA 5740 

HIGH PT 5740 
PUMP CANYON WASH - LOW PT 5695 
ES 695+91 - SECTION END 5740 

4"X.188"X42 
1875 
1875 
1895 
1875 

1980 
1980 
2000 
1980 

1500 




